
Law & Democracy
Democratic Services

TO COUNCILLOR:

Mrs R H Adams
G A Boulter

Mrs L M Broadley (Chair)
F S Broadley
D M Carter

M H Charlesworth
M L Darr (Vice-Chair)

R F Eaton
Mrs L Eaton JP

D A Gamble

F S Ghattoraya
J Kaufman

Mrs L Kaufman
C D Kozlowski

Mrs H E Loydall

Dear Sir or Madam

I hereby SUMMON you to attend a meeting of the LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
to be held at the COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON on TH-
URSDAY, 6 JUNE 2019 at 6.30 PM for the transaction of the business set out in the Agenda below.

Yours faithfully

Council Offices
Wigston
29 May 2019

Mrs Anne E Court
Chief Executive

I T E M  N O . A G E N D A P A G E  N O ’ S

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Appointment of Substitutes

To appoint substitute Members in accordance with Rule 26 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution and the Substitution Procedure Rules.

3.  Declarations of Interest

Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'.

4.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 1 - 3

To read, confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting in accordance 
with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution.

5.  Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting

There was no Action List arising from the previous meeting.

6.  Petitions and Deputations



Licensing and Regulatory Committee
Thursday, 6 June 2019

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, 
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, 

Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR

To receive any Petitions and, or, Deputations in accordance with Rules 11 and 
12 of Part 4 of the Constitution and the Petitions Procedure Rules respectively.

7.  Licensing Update (Q4 2018/19) 4 - 10

Report of the Senior Licensing & Enforcement Officer

8.  Environmental Health Update (Q4 2018/19) 11 - 21

Report of the Regulatory Services Manager

For more information, please contact:

Democratic Services
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council

Council Offices
Station Road, Wigston

Leicestershire 
LE18 2DR

t:  (0116) 257 2775
e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

You can access all available public meeting documents 
and audio recordings electronically via:

The Council’s website at 
oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
under ‘Meeting Dates, 
Agendas & Minutes’

Your iPad, Android 
or Blackberry tablet 
device with the free 
‘modern.gov’ app.

‘SoundCloud’ at 
soundcloud.com or 
mobile device with the 

free ‘SoundCloud’ app.

https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=com.soundcloud.android&hl=en_GB


Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
Thursday, 4 April 2019

Chair’s
Initials 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE HELD 
AT THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON ON 

THURSDAY, 4 APRIL 2019 COMMENCING AT 6.30 PM
 
PRESENT
 
Mrs L M Broadley Chair
M L Darr Vice-Chair
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
G A Boulter
M H Charlesworth
R F Eaton
Mrs L Eaton JP
J Kaufman
Mrs L Kaufman
K J Loydall JP

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
S J Ball Senior Democratic Services Officer / Legal Officer
T Cawthorne Regulatory Services Manager
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer

30.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
 
None.

31.  APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES
 
Councillor K J Loydall JP substituted for Councillor Mrs H E Loydall.

32.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
 
Councillor M H Charlesworth declared a non-pecuniary interest with regard to item 7 of the 
agenda, insofar as he carries on a mobile food business registered with the Council.

33.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the meeting of the previous Committee held on 31 January 2019 
be taken as read, confirmed and signed.

34.  ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The Action List arising from the meeting of the previous Committee held on 31 

~ Page 1 ~

Agenda Item 4



Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
Thursday, 4 April 2019

Chair’s
Initials 

January 2019 be read, confirmed and noted.

35.  PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS
 
None.

36.  FOOD SAFETY SERVICE PLAN (2019/20)
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report (as set out at pages 5 - 18 of the agenda 
pack) which asked it to note the work to be undertaken by the Environmental Health Team 
in respect of the Food Safety Service Plan for 2019/20.

By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The contents of the report and appendix be noted.

37.  GENERAL ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH & LICENSING UPDATE (VERBAL UPDATE)
 
The Committee gave consideration to the verbal update in respect of general 
Environmental Heath and Licensing matters including but not limited to the agenda items 
set out at 8(a) to 8(e). 

By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The contents of the verbal update be noted.

37a. DOG WARDEN CONTRACT

37b. "STRONGER TOGETHER" PEST CONTROL SERVICE

37c.  LICENSING UNIFORM SYSTEMS UPGRADE

37d. "SAM SAYS STOP" CAMPAIGN

37e. OTHER GENERAL MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS

38.  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting in 
accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (Exempt 
Information) during consideration of the item(s) below on the grounds that it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in the 
respective paragraph(s) 1, 2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and, in 
all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exempt item(s) 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information.

~ Page 2 ~



Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
Thursday, 4 April 2019

Chair’s
Initials 

39.  ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH & LICENSING SERVICE REVIEW OUTCOMES (VERBAL 
UPDATE)
 
The Committee gave consideration to the verbal update in relation to the Environmental 
Health and Licensing Service Review Outcomes for April 2019.
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:
 
The contents of the verbal update be noted.

THE MEETING CLOSED AT 7.23 PM


Chair

Thursday, 6 June 2019
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council,
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR

~ Page 3 ~



Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee

Thursday, 06 June 
2019

Matter for 
Information

Report Title: Licensing Update (Q4 2018/2019)

Report Author(s): Mandy Geary (Senior Licensing & Enforcement Officer)

Purpose of Report: This information report provide an overview of the work under-taken 
by the Licensing Section for the fourth quarter of 2018/2019

Report Summary: This report covers the standard quarterly reporting items in relation to 
taxi and private hire licensing, applications under the Licensing Act 
2003 and Gambling Act 2005 and any notable enforcement activity. 
An update is also provided in respect of other concurrent matters

Recommendation(s): That the contents of the report and appendix be noted.

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s):

David Gill (Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer)
(0116) 257 2626
david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Mandy Geary (Senior Licensing & Enforcement Officer)
(0116) 257 2637
mandy
[...]
: 17.May.2019 3:01 PM Page 2 of 4www.lalpac.com
~ Page 8 ~



APPLICATIONS LIST

Licensing Act 2003

Late Temporary Event Notice - WITH Alcohol

1Total Temp Event Notice Applications:

1Total Late Temporary Event Notice - WITH Alcohol Applications:

Personal Alcohol Licence

1Total AdminAMEND Applications:

4Total Change N/A Holder Applications:

6Total New Applications:

11Total Personal Alcohol Licence Applications:

Premises Licence

1Total AMENDMENT Applications:

2Total Minor Variation Applications:

12Total Transfer/DPS Applications:

3Total Transfer Applications:

18Total Premises Licence Applications:

30Licensing Act 2003 Total Applications:

Print date : 17.May.2019 3:01 PM Page 3 of 4www.lalpac.com
~ Page 9 ~



APPLICATIONS LIST

Gambling Act 2005

Notification of Gaming Machines

1Total Notice of Intent Applications:

1Total Notification of Gaming Machines Applications:

Small Society Lotteries

2Total Annual Fee Applications:

2Total Small Society Lotteries Applications:

3Gambling Act 2005 Total Applications:

242Total Applications:

Print date : 17.May.2019 3:01 PM Page 4 of 4www.lalpac.com
~ Page 10 ~



Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee

Thursday, 06 June 
2019

Matter for 
Information

Report Title: Environmental Health Update (Q4 2018/19)

Report Author(s): Tony Cawthorne (Regulatory Services Manager)

Purpose of Report: To update Committee on the work undertaken by the Environmental 
Health Section during quarter 4 of 2018/19.

Report Summary: This report provides information on the progress of routine work and 
projects within the current Project Plan relevant to Environmental 
Health. Matters for discussion expand on the themes and subjects 
previously reported to the Committee.

Recommendation(s): That the content of the report and appendix be noted.

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s):

David Gill (Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer)
(0116) 257 2626
david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Tony C
[...]
der will also increase the revenues. 

5.2 Direct expenditure and income associated to Pest Control Service (a full comparison 
with the financial year 2017/18 will be provided to Committee at its meeting).

Pest Control Service

DIRECT CONTROL EXPENDITURE Final Accounts 
2018/19

Salaries £27,676.57
ER's Pension Contribution Prepayment £1,628.28

Employees Total £29,304.85
New Equipment £14.00

Equipment, Baits, Poisons & Insecticides £1,357.96
Protective Clothing £60.25

Depot Recharge to Department £2187.11
Pest Control Refunds £90.00

Other Expenditure Total £3709.32
Direct Expenditure Total £33014.17

DIRECT CONTROL INCOME
Wasps Commercial and Domestic £11605.67

Pests Domestic £80.00
Rodent Control £12,690.00

Other Pests Commercial (Sewer Baiting) £6,634.68
Internal Journal Transfers and Contracts £1,847.00

Direct Income Total £32,857.35

NET COST OF OPERATING SERVICE £156.82

6. Observations of the Financial Breakdowns

6.1 The pest control service has undertaken £1847.00 of internal and external contracts 
which continue to rise as the Councils Pest Control Officer pursue additional contracts 
to make the service go into profit. 

6.2 The 2001 IVECO van Y194 XNR continues to be used and following the awarding of 
the Dog Warden Contract is required to be decommissioned and sold, which would 
bring in a nominal amount of £200.00.

6.3 The costs of the Dog Warden Service reflect the cost of dealing with 11 dogs in the 
2018/19 year at £986.88 per dog in delivering the Councils legal duties. The financial 
information provided by the finance department does not apportion costs in covering 

~ Page 20 ~



the dog warden service and therefore the expenditure costs of the Dog warden 
service excludes staffing costs.

6.4 The Pest Control Service includes the full staffing costs, although the officers’ duties 
included the Dog Warden service.

~ Page 21 ~


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Licensing Update (Q4 2018/19)
	Appendix 1 - Licensing Application Statistics (Q4 2018/19)

	8 Environmental Health Update (Q4 2018/19)
	Appendix 1 - Copy of Report entitled ‘Review of the Pest Control and Dog Warden Services (June 2019)’ to Service Delivery Committee on 4 June 2019




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
Thursday, 6 June 2019

Chair’s
Initials 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE HELD 
AT THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON ON 

THURSDAY, 6 JUNE 2019 COMMENCING AT 6.30 PM
 
PRESENT
 
Mrs L M Broadley Chair
M L Darr Vice-Chair (Arrived at 6.42 pm)
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Mrs R H Adams
G A Boulter
F S Broadley
M H Charlesworth
D A Gamble
F S Ghattoraya
J Kaufman
Mrs L Kaufman

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
S J Ball Senior Democratic Services Officer / Legal Officer
T Cawthorne Regulatory Services Manager
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors D M Carter, Mrs L Eaton JP, R F 
Eaton, C D Kozlowski and Mrs H E Loydall.

2.  APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES
 
None.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
 
Councillor M H Charlesworth declared a non-pecuniary interest with regard to item 8 of the 
agenda, insofar as he carries on a mobile food business registered with the Council.

4.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 04 April 2019 be taken as read, 
confirmed and signed.

5.  ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING
 
There was no Action List arising from the previous meeting.

6.  PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS
 



Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
Thursday, 6 June 2019

Chair’s
Initials 

None. 

7.  LICENSING UPDATE (Q4 2018/19)
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 4 - 10 
of the agenda pack) which asked it to note the work undertaken by the Licensing Section 
during the fourth quarter of 2018/19.

By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The contents of the report and appendix be noted.

8.  ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH UPDATE (Q4 2018/19)
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report (as set out at pages 11 – 21 of the 
agenda pack) which asked it to note the work undertaken by the Environmental Health 
Section during the fourth quarter of 2018/19.

By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The contents of the report and appendix be noted.

THE MEETING CLOSED AT 6.52 PM


Chair

Thursday, 5 September 2019
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council,
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR


